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Adoption of new rural technologies for Integrated rural devclopment programme

*874. SHR1 PRATAP BHANU
SHARMA : Will the Minister of RURAL

DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state :

(a) whether his Ministry are considering to consult Khadi and Village Industries Commission and National Research Development Corporation for adopting new rural technologies for Integrated Rural Development Programme in near future ;

(b) if so, the details thereof ; and

(c) whether Government have drawn some proposals/objectives in this regard ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE
MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT
{SHR] HARINATHA MISRA) : (a) to (c)
The Council for Advancement of Rural Technology (CART) which has recently been set up by this Ministry with the principal objective of development and dissemination of technology for rgral areas is in close touch with Khadi and Village Industries Commission and National Research Development Corporation <o as to involve them in the intensive promotion of new technologies in the rural areas.

Details of the programmes are yet to be worked out.
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SHRI SATISH AGARWAL : You may kindly recall that while presenting the Budget for 1984-85 the hon. Finance Minister had announced in this House the disallowance under section 35CC for rural development, Now, a particular Special Fund has been created, which is known as the Prime Minister’s Rural Development Fund - which has been designated as the National Fund for Rural Development. During the last two months, not even a single penny has been contributed to that Fund. You have disallowed 35CC to other voluntary agencies, and you have created a new Fund in the Prime Minister’s' name, viz. the National Fund for Rural Development, which is being administered by your Ministry ; and the hon Minister is a mcmber of that board or committee. Not even a single paisa has been contributed to the Funds so far during the last two moaths. So, the rural development programme is gelting a great set-back.

Now, there are so many questions in the list regarding this rural development activity May I know from the hon. Mini:ter the position with repard to the National Fund for Rural Development created ufter 29th February ? How much contribution has been received ; and what are the projects that you have taken.up ? Secondly, is it not a fact that the subsidy made available in the rural areas is linked to the economic viability of & project approved by the banks ; and unless the banks approve that particular project, money is not made available by the bamk-and subsequently by the Government also ?

It was just stated by the Minister that Rs. 3,000 crores are to be made available by the banks. Rs. 1500 crores are made available by the Government by way of subsidy ; but the subsidy is not made available, unless the banks approve the project ; and the banks do not approve the projects. So, the subsidy amounts also, lapse. And this particular point was exa-
amined by the PAC some two years back.
We bad submitted a report to the House also on this score, saying that the subsidy amount is not made available to tho farmens, because the banks do not appeoyq the schemes. Unless they approve the schemes, the money is not available, So, the subsidy also is not available.

On these two poiins, I want a clarification from the hon. Minister. -

SHRI HARINATHA MISRA : It is not quite correct to say that I am the Chairman.

In fact, the Fund is chaired by the Prime
Minister herself.

SHRI ATAL BIHARI VAJPAYEE : You are a member. :

SHRI SATISH AGARWAL: I know that you are not the chairman, but the Prime Minister is the chairman The prime Minister being the Chairman of the Fund, it is all the more agonizing that during the last two months, not even a single penny has been contributed to that Fund.

SHRI HARINATHA MISRA : Itis for the people who are contributing, to answer not for me. But I may tell you that to the best of my knowledge and information, a cheque for Rs. 10,000/- has becn received.
(Initerruptions)

SHRI SATISH AGARWAL : What about part (b) of my question ? How ridiculous it looks that during the last two months, for the rural develorment fund being chaircd by the Prime Minister, only Rs.
10,000 have becn received ? Does it not reflect on the integrity of the Government ?
(Interriptions)

SHRI HARINATHA MISRA : How can I say why the people, the business men are not contributing ? They may have their own reasons, It is not for me to answer,

SHRI SATISH AGARWAL What
about part (b) of my question, i.e. about subsidy not being made available unless the banks approved the schemes for weaker sections™? That is why so much money lapses--Rs. 3,000 crores by banks, and Rs..
1500 crores as subsidy from Government.

So, what about this subsidy part of my question 2

SHRI HARINATHA MISRA : So far as the subsidy part is concerned, the Union Government and the State Govetamenty meet the sybsidy portion.
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MR. SPBAKER :
fajlure of the banks ?

What about

SHRI HARINATHA MISRA
told you at the very outset, as far as JRDP is concerned, the commercjal banks have come up in a big way. (/nterruptions)

SHRI SATISH AGARWAL :
a question later on through you.

I will put

Plan Prepared by states under the R.L.E.G.P.

*878. SHRI A. C. DAS : Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state :

(a) the State Governments who have prepared a prospective plan under the Rural Landless Employment Guarantee
Programme ;

(b) how many mandays employment is proposed in the Programme (State-wise);

(c) whether it is a fact that many State Governments have diverted their funds to different departments, which are not labour intensive projects oriented ; and

(d) if so, the steps Government propose to take in the matter ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE
MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT
(SHRI HARINATHA MISRA) : (a) According to the instructions for the implementation of the Rural Landless Empioyment Guarantee Programme, the State Gows. are required to prepare a shelf of projects for the works to be undertaken in the State during the Plan period under this programme.
Further, Annual Action Plan can be prepared on the basis of the shelf of projects, though according to the instructions, the Annual Action Plan will not be- necessary in respect of the projects proposed for sanction in 1983-84.

In view of the fact that the programme has commenced with effect from 15¢th August, 1983; it was decided ‘by the Central Sanctioning' Committee, in its first meeting held on 17.11.83, to. entertain. projects from the Staté' Govts. without insisting on-the

Annual Plan being prepared for the alioca-

lions under this. programme for 1983-84 and 1984-88

(b) It is expected that 300 million mandays will be generated under the programiic during the Sixth Plan period It is, however, pot possible to give State-wise. pesition regarding the likely genération of mandaya as the programme has been - recently star!ed and projects covering the entite allocations made to each State for the Sixth Plan asre yet to be received.

(c) and (d) According to the instructions for implementation of the programme, it is open to the State Govt. to indicate the tmpl¢menting agencies, including technical departments, to execute the different work projects in the State. Further, the instructions require that that wage component in a project should not be less than 509 of the wage cost. The Central Sanctioning Commlittee, while approving projects specifi-
caily checks that projects submitted conform to this condition. In view of this, it is cxpected that the objective of employment generation within the framework of the RLEGP instructions will be achieved.

SHRI A.C.DAS : The Rural Landless Employment Guarantee Programme is one of the best programmes of the Government.
The basic objectives of this programme are :

(i) To improve and expand employment opportunities for rural landless with a vicw to providing guarantee of employment to at least one mcmber of every landless labour household upto 100 days in a Year.

(ii) Creation of durable assets far strengthening the rural infrastructure, which will lead to rapid growth of rural economy.

So, in reply to my question, you have stated that ““it is not possible to give State-wise position regarding the likely generation of mandays as the programme has been recently started. Then, how can you distribute the funds because this year the Govern«
ment have allocated Rs.500 crores to this scheme. Unless you get the shelf of projects from the various States, bow can you distribute the money.? What are the criteria and what is the basis on which you QIW 0, dlsmbute :hxs money ? Can you explain to this House ?’

SHRT HARINATHA M]SRA v fa;
as the generatfon of mandays is conocrncd.-
I have already replied that our ccnural sanc

